28

## MERCED COUNTY 1 ROB BONTA 2022 MAY 16 PM 4: 40 Attorney General of California 2 MOLLY K. MOSLEY Supervising Deputy Attorney General 3 DEBBIE J. VOROUS Deputy Attorney General 4 State Bar No. 166884 1300 I Street, Suite 125 5 P.O. Box 944255 Sacramento, CA 94244-2550 6 Telephone: (916) 210-7349 Fax: (916) 323-7095 7 E-mail: Debbie.Vorous@doj.ca.gov Attorneys for Applicant Insurance Commissioner 8 of the State of California SUPERIOR COURT OF THE STATE OF CALIFORNIA 9 COUNTY OF MERCED 10 11 12 INSURANCE COMMISSIONER OF THE Case No. 18CV-04739 STATE OF CALIFORNIA, 13 PROPOSED) ORDER TO AMEND Applicant, ORDER APPOINTING COMMISSIONER 14 AS LIQUIDATOR AND RESTRAINING v. **ORDERS** 15 Date: May 13, 2022 16 MERCED PROPERTY & CASUALTY Time: 8:15 a.m. COMPANY, a California corporation, Dept: 17 Judge: Hon. Brian McCabe Respondent. Action Filed: November 30, 2018 18 19 20 21 The Motion of the Insurance Commissioner of the State of California (Commissioner), in 22 his capacity as Liquidator of Merced Property & Casualty Company (Merced), for an Order to 23 amend the Order Appointing Liquidator and Restraining Orders was heard in Department 8 of the 24 above-entitled court on May 13, 2022, at 8:15 a.m., the Honorable Brian McCabe presiding. 25 Having read and considered the motion, the Memorandum of Points and Authorities, the 26 Declaration of Joseph Holloway submitted in support thereof, the Exhibits submitted in support 27 thereof and, argument having been heard and good cause appearing,

FILED

Ξ΄,

1
2
3
4
5
6
7
8
9
10
11
12
13
14
15
16
17
18
19
20
21
22
23
24
25
26
27
28

## IT IS HEREBY ORDERED that:

- 1. The Motion is granted; and
- 2. The Order Appointing Commissioner as Liquidator and Restraining Orders (Liquidation Order) filed on December 3, 2018, is amended as follows: The second sentence of paragraph 6 to the Liquidation Order is deleted and replaced with "Joseph Holloway, Special Deputy Insurance Commissioner and Chief Executive Officer of the California Conservation and Liquidation Office, is hereby appointed as Deputy Liquidator empowered to carry out any and all duties and exercise the authority of the Liquidator as granted herein and under the Insurance Code."
- The Commissioner is authorized to take any and all action necessary to accomplish 3. the purpose of this Order.

MAY 1 6 2022 Dated:

The Honorable Brian McCabe